-   -   370,067   (15,508)   400,182   754,741

-   145,739   -   -   (145,739)   -

6,994,103   271,969   719,414   356,172   11,714,619   20,056,277

net of tax, for the financial period

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the

financial period

RHB BANK BERHAD (6171-M)

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

UNAUDITED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

Non-Distributable

Transfer to regulatory reserves

Balance as at 31 March 2019

This Interim Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements of the Group and the Bank for the financial year ended 31 December

2018.

Balance as at 1 January 2019

Foreign currency translation reserves:

Currency translation differences

As previously reported

Effect of adoption of MFRS 16

As restated

Net profit for the financial period

comprehensive loss

Other comprehensive income/(loss),

9

Distributable

Share Regulatory FVOCI Translation Retained Total

Capital Reserves Reserves Reserves  Profits Equity

Bank RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

6,994,103   722,579   340,457   343,563   9,933,442   18,334,144

-   -   -   -   394,704   394,704

- -   -   -   (50,416)   -   (50,416)

Financial assets measured at FVOCI:

- Equity instruments

- Unrealised net loss on revaluation -   -   (1,310)   -   -   (1,310)

- Debt instruments

- Unrealised net gain -   -   187   -   -   187

- Net transfer to income statements on disposal -   -   (35,922)   -   -   (35,922)

- Changes in expected credit losses and

   exchange differences -   -   (2,854)   -   -   (2,854)

-   -   8,891   -   -   8,891

-   -   (31,008)   (50,416)   -   (81,424)

-   -   (31,008)   (50,416)   394,704   313,280

-   (403,606)   -   -   403,606   -

6,994,103   318,973   309,449   293,147   10,731,752   18,647,424

Non-Distributable

RHB BANK BERHAD (6171-M)

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

UNAUDITED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (CONTINUED)

Balance as at 1 January 2018

Transfer from regulatory reserves

Balance as at 31 March 2018

This Interim Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements of the Group and the Bank for the financial year ended 31 December

2018.

financial period

Income tax relating to components of other

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the

Net profit for the financial period

Foreign currency translation reserves:

[…]

then determines fair value based upon valuation techniques that use market parameters including but not limited to yield curves,

volatilities and foreign exchange rates as inputs. The majority of valuation techniques employ only observable market data. These

would include certain bonds, government bonds, corporate debt securities and derivatives.

Financial instruments are classified as Level 3 if their valuation incorporates significant inputs that are not based on observable

market data (unobservable inputs). This category includes unquoted shares held for socio economic reasons, non-transferable and

non-traded perpetual notes/sukuk, impaired securities and unquoted corporate loan stocks. Fair values for shares held for socio

economic reasons are based on the net tangible assets of the affected companies. For unquoted corporate loan stocks, discounted cash

flow analysis have been performed to determine the recoverability of the instruments.

The following represents the changes in Level 3 instruments for the Group and the Bank:

Group Bank

76

RHB BANK BERHAD (6171-M)

NOTES TO UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

B10. Change in Accounting Policies

As Effect of

previously adoption As

reported of MFRS 16 restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Group

Deferred tax assets 79,191   323   79,514

Right of use assets -   115,123   115,123

Lease liabilities -   118,511   118,511

Reserves 16,363,884   (3,058)   16,360,826

NCI 37,961   (7)   37,954

Bank

Deferred tax assets 32,490   250   32,740

Right of use assets -   72,201   72,201

Lease liabilities -   73,693   73,693

Reserves 12,308,675   (1,242)   12,307,433

Group Bank

RM'000 RM'000

Operating lease commitments as at 31 December 2018 168,632   85,197

Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate (5,516)   (2,803)

Finance lease liabilities recognised under MFRS 117 163,116   82,394

Short term lease recognised on a straight-line basis as expenses (34,636)   (8,684)

Low-value lease recognised on a straight-line basis as expenses (17)   (17)

Contracts reassessed as service agreements (9,952)   -